

Media Release

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE | Wednesday February 14, 2018

Canadian Council for Aboriginal Business announces Indspire President & CEO, Roberta Jamieson as recipient of the 2018 Indigenous Women in Leadership Award

Wednesday February 14, 2018, Toronto - On April 23, 2018, the Canadian Council for Aboriginal Business (CCAB) will be presenting the 2018 Indigenous Women in Leadership Award to Indspire President & CEO, Roberta Jamieson O.C., I.P.C., LL.B., LL.D. (Hon). The event takes place at the Design Exchange in Toronto, Ontario. The Founder and Exclusive Award sponsor is TD Bank Group.

In keeping with the changing times, CCAB is moving forward with a strong message supporting Indigenous women and the leadership they have championed. CCAB wishes to celebrate successful, accomplished, committed women with an award that will serve not only as national recognition but as a platform for the future.

Last year, CCAB presented The Honourable Jody Wilson-Raybould, Minister of Justice & Attorney General of Canada with the inaugural award.

"Roberta Jamieson is truly a national voice for the empowerment of women and the Indigenous voice. Personally, I see her as a role model to all Canadians and a mentor to so many over the course of her extraordinary career. Roberta continues to tirelessly produce more firsts while passionately leading the way for our people on so many fronts. The Canadian Council for Aboriginal Business (CCAB) applauds and looks forward to celebrating the life and work of Roberta Jamieson, the woman, the mother, the grandmother, the leader." – JP Gladu, President and CEO, CCAB



Roberta Jamieson is a Mohawk woman with a distinguished career of firsts. The first, First Nation woman in Canada to earn a law degree; first non-parliamentarian appointed ex-officio member of a House of Commons Committee; first woman Ombudsman of Ontario; and the first woman elected Chief of the Six Nations of the Grand River Territory.

Under Roberta's leadership, Indspire has flourished. Raising close to \$100Million, from government, corporate and private sectors, Indspire's annual disbursements of bursaries and scholarships to support Indigenous students in post-secondary education and training have increased nine-fold. An innovative K-12 Institute for Educators was founded by Roberta, to

improve the educational outcomes with culturally grounded curriculum and techniques, and increase high school graduation rates.

She has earned numerous awards, including, YWCA's *President's Award* and Women's Executive Network's *"Canada's Most Powerful Women"* Hall of Fame, as well as 25 honorary degrees. Roberta is the Executive Producer of the Indspire Awards, and an Officer of the Order of Canada.

"On behalf of TD Bank, we wish to congratulate Roberta Jamieson on her many accomplishments. As an Indigenous woman of many "firsts," Roberta inspires us all with her unparalleled passion to support Indigenous students' post-secondary education and training. We thank Roberta for her extraordinary efforts throughout her lifetime, and the difference she's made in the lives of so many."

- Kerry Peacock, Executive Vice President, Day to Day Banking, Investing and Transformation, and Chair, Indigenous Peoples Committee, TD Bank Group

-30-

About the Canadian Council for Aboriginal Business (CCAB):

CCAB is committed to the full participation of Aboriginal people in Canada's economy. A national non-profit, non-partisan association, CCAB offers knowledge, resources, and programs to both mainstream and Aboriginal-owned companies that foster economic opportunities for Aboriginal people and businesses across Canada.

For more information, go to: https://www.ccab.com/2018-indigenous-women-in-leadership-award/

For media inquiries or to request an interview please contact: Stella Nesca Marketing and Communications Associate (p) 416-961-8663 ext. 241 (e) snesca@ccab.com For event related inquires please contact: Gloria Truong Special Events Associate (p) 416-961-8663 ext. 227 (e) gtruong@ccab.com